1966 - 2022 Celebrating **56** Years of Excellence

# Sydenstricker School, Inc.

7001 Sydenstricker Road • Springfield, Virginia 22152 • 703-451-4141 www.sydenstrickerschool.com

Schedule Two: Fees and Information for Extended Care Students (include Academic Curriculum).

#### 2022-2023 SCHOOL TERM & FEES: EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 2022

The school year begins with Open House on August 26, 2022. Details will be provided at a later date. Classes start on August 29, 2022 and tentatively end on June 8, 2023 depending on Fairfax County school calendar and inclement weather adjustments. We will be closed during Spring Break, Federal Holidays, the day after Thanksgiving and between Christmas and New Year. **BILLS WILL NOT BE MAILED. FEES: Our tuition is an annual fee divided into ten equal payments. FIRST PAYMENT** is due June 1st. **SECOND PAYMENT** is due September 1st. **FINAL PAYMENT** is due May 1st. Returned checks will not be redeposited, and a service charge of \$50.00 is due in addition to the tuition amount for the returned check.

REGISTRATION	5 EXTENDED DAYS	4 EXTENDED DAYS	3 EXTENDED DAYS
\$100.00 Paid Yearly	\$1,190.00 Monthly	\$1,085.00 Monthly	\$1,010.00 Monthly

Book Fees are due July 1st, August 1st. Students enrolling after August 1st: All Book Fees are due with Registration Fee of \$100 and Activity Fee of \$150.00. A five (5%) percent tuition assistance discount is given for a second child.

#### **HOURS OF OPERATION:**

Hours of operation: 7:00 AM to 6:00 PM. Pickup policy after 6:00 PM: First five (5) minutes @ \$1.00 per minute. After five minutes, the penalty is \$5.00 per minute. Fee is due at pick-up or the following day.

At Sydenstricker School, parents and teachers working together bring about a wonderful first school experience. If, however, for some reason, a child cannot make the necessary adjustment then we may suggest that parents consider waiting for another year before re-admitting their child. In case of a working parent, we would suggest a homecare provider. This will allow time for the child to mature a little more. Physical disciplinary actions WILL NEVER be taken against a child. All concerns and problems will be thoroughly discussed with the parents and teachers of the school. On rare occasions, students are unable to adapt to the program. For these isolated cases, the school will assist to relocate students to the most appropriate program available in our area. The school will allow two (2) weeks for relocation.

#### **BREAKFAST • LUNCH SERVICE:**

Breakfast and lunch items will NOT be provided to students due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Parents will need to prepare their children's lunches and morning snack. Parents know best what their children like. The school will provide a late afternoon snack.

#### **READING PROGRAM:**

**Sydenstricker's Academic Approach to reading is unique.** Every student presently attending the school is experiencing a different phase of this reading process which will be the foundation for a successful learning experience. The excitement and enthusiasm this accomplishment creates is tremendous and we feel it is the greatest gift we can give our students.

The school offers a traditional academic program in a unique first school setting. Small class sizes and high expectations allow for tremendous individual growth and development in every area. We provide a stable and predictable atmosphere for learning. We focus on cognitive abilities, language expansion, math and number manipulation, and handwriting. We utilize the A Beka curriculum because of its strong emphasis on phonics. OUR STANDARDS ARE HIGH. We wish to develop the total child.

## REGISTRATION FEE - \$100 per student • ACTIVITY FEE - \$150 per student

Registration and Activity Fee are PAYABLE WITHOUT EXCEPTION WITH THE APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION. A slot will NOT be secured without payment of these fees. The Registration Fee is SEPARATE from the tuition and is NON-REFUNDABLE. The Activity Fee covers: Administrative Fees, Classroom Supplies, Accident Insurance, the Lunch Box, and Sydenstricker School Bag.

### BOOK FEE - 3's - \$50 per student •• 4's - \$190 per student •• K - \$250 per student

All students entering Sydenstricker School will be required to purchase their respective curriculum book kits that includes all books, workbooks, and writing tablets. Book Fees are due July 1st, August 1st. Students enrolling after August 1st: All book fees are due with registration fee.